
CALGARY ZONE 
 
Long Term Care Formulary RS-16 
SECTION SUBJECT PAGE 

  1 of 4 
RESTRICTED USE  HMG-CoA Reductase Inhibitors  
 (atorvastatin, fluvastatin, lovastatin, pravastatin,  
 rosuvastatin, simvastatin) 
   ___________  
  YY MM DD 
  Original 00 08 25 
  Revised 07 02 15 
  Approved 08 01 03  
 
PREAMBLE: 
 
Coronary heart disease (CHD) or ischemic heart disease (IHD) is the leading cause of death in older 
adults and accounts for more than half of all deaths in patients older than 65. 
 
The recognition that elevated LDL cholesterol is an independent risk factor for the development of CHD 
and the association between a lowering of LDL cholesterol and improved clinical outcomes has been 
well established in the evidence based literature. 
 
A number of randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled studies have demonstrated that statins 
reduce major coronary events and mortality in elderly high-risk patients with hyperlipidemia. Reductions 
in major coronary events and mortality in elderly high-risk patients was shown in the Heart Protection 
Study (HPS).  The study demonstrated that these effects were seen regardless of the age or gender or 
of the pre-therapy lipid levels.  The HPS investigators recommended treating persons at high risk for 
cardiovascular events with statins, regardless of the initial levels of serum lipids, age or gender. 
 
The Scandinavian Simvastatin Survival Study (4S) showed that the absolute risk reductions for both all-
cause mortality and CHD mortality were approximately twice as great in elderly patients (over 65 years 
of age) compared with younger patients (less than 65 years of age). In the  Long-Term Intervention 
with Pravastatin in Ischemic Disease (LIPID)  study it was demonstrated that  benefits of treatment with 
Pravastatin were greater in groups at higher absolute risk for a major coronary event such as the 
elderly, patients with  diabetes mellitus or who had a history of smoking and patients with low serum 
HDL-C levels. 
 
PROTOCOL FOR USE:  

 All Orders   
i. Assess Benefit and risk. Do the potential benefits of therapy outweigh the potential risks with the 

chosen agent? 
 

ii. Consider drug interactions and side effects profile and conduct regular monitoring of liver 
function. (ALT,gamma GT,CK as per cps monograph) 

 
iii. When statin therapy is appropriate, recommend treating to targets in guidelines  

 
iv. Identify and treat secondary causes eg. hypothyroidism, renal disease and diabetes. 

 
v. Stratify for risk using Framingham tables (page 2) 

NOTE: Any other statin other than those listed require Special Authorization (SA). 
© 2013 Alberta Health Services.  This material is provided on an "as is", "where is" basis.  Alberta Health Services does 
not make any representation or warranty, express, implied or statutory, as to the accuracy, reliability, completeness, 
applicability or fitness for a particular purpose of such information.  This material is not a substitute for the advice of a 
qualified health professional. Alberta Health Services expressly disclaims all liability for the use of these materials, and 
for any claims, actions, demands or suits arising from such use. 
 



CALGARY ZONE 
 
Long Term Care Formulary RS-16 
SECTION SUBJECT PAGE 

  2 of 4 
RESTRICTED USE  HMG-CoA Reductase Inhibitors  
 (atorvastatin, fluvastatin, lovastatin, pravastatin,  
 rosuvastatin, simvastatin) 
   ___________  
  YY MM DD 
  Original 00 08 25 
  Revised 07 02 15 
  Approved 08 01 03  
 
 Recommendations for the management ad treatment of dyslipidemia 

Table 3: Target lipid values by level of risk 
Target values  

 
 
LEVEL OF RISK 
(DEFINITION) 

 
LDL-C 
level, 
mmol/L 

 
Total 
cholesterol: 
HCD-C ratio 

 
Triglyceride 
level, 
mmol/L 

 
Very high* 
(10-year risk of CAD >30%, or 
history of cardiovascular disease 
or diabetes) 

 
 
 

< 2.5 

 
 
 

< 4 

 
 
 

< 2.0 

 
High* 
(10-year risk 20%-30%) 

 
 

< 3.0 

 
 

< 5 

 
 

< 2.0 

 
Moderate † 
(10- year risk 10%-20%) 

 
 

< 4.0 

 
 

< 6 

 
 

< 2.0 

 
Low ‡ 
(10- year risk <10%) 

 
 

< 5.0 

 
 

< 7 

 
 

< 3.0 

 
* Start medication and lifestyle changes concomitantly if values are above 
target values. 
† Start medication if target values are not achieved after 3 months of lifestyle 
modification. 
‡ Start medication if target values are not achieved after 6 months of lifestyle 
modification. 

 

Table 2: Model for calculating the 10-year risk of CAD in a patient 
without diabetes mellitus or clinically evident cardiovascular 
disease, * using Framingham data18,30 

STEP 1: DETERMINE RISK 
POINTS18† 
                                           Risk  Points 

STEP 2: CALCULATE 
RISK30‡ 

                          10-year risk, % 
 
Risk factor 

 
Men 

 
Women 

Total Risk 
Points 

 
Men 

 
Women 

Age, yr 
30-34 
35-39 
40-44 
45-49 
50-54 
55-59 
60-64 
65-69 
70-74 

 
-1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

 
-9 
-4 
0 
3 
6 
7 
8 
8 
8 
 

Total cholesterol level, mmol/L 
<4.14 
4.15-5.17 
5.18-6.21 
6.22-7.24 
>7.25 

 

-3 
0 
1 
2 
3 

-2 
0 
1 
2 
3 

 
 1 
 2 
 3 
 4 
 5 
 6 
 7 
 8 
 9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

 
    3 
    4 
    5 
    7 
    8 
  10 
  13 
  16 
  20 
  25 
  31 
  37 
  45 
>53 

 
    2 
    3 
    3 
    4 
    4 
    5 
    6 
    7 
    8 
  10 
  11 
  13 
  15 
  18 
  20 
  24 
>27 

HCD-C level, mmol/L STEP 3: COMPARE RISK 
WITH THAT OF 
AVERAGE PERSON OF 
SAME AGE30 

 
 Age, yr 

Average 
risk, % 

Low 
Risk,§ % 

< 0.90 
0.91 – 1.16 
1.17 – 1.29 
1.30-1.55 
> 1.56 

 2 
 1 
 0 
 0 
-2 

 5 
 2 
1 
 0 
-3 

Men 
Systolic blood pressure, mm Hg 
< 120 
120-129 
130-139 
140-159 
>160 
160 

0 
0 
1 
2 
3 

-3 
 0 
 1 
 2 
 3 

Smoker 

30-34 
35-39 
40-44 
45-49 
50-54 
55-59 
60-64 
65-69 
70-74 

 3 
 5 
 7 
11 
14 
16 
21 
25 
30 

 2 
 3 
 4 
 4 
 6 
 7 
 9 
11 
14 

Women No 
Yes 

0 
2 

0 
2 

Record the points 
Age 

Total cholesterol 

HDL-C 

Blood pressure 

Smoker 

Add total risk points 

____ 

____ 

____ 

____ 

____ 

____ 

____ 

____ 

____ 

____ 

____ 

____ 

30-34 
35-39 
40-44 
45-49 
50-54 
55-59 
60-64 
65-69 
70-74 

<1 
<1 
  2 
  5 
  8 
 12 
 12 
 13 
 14 

<1 
<1 
  2 
  3 
  5 
  7 
  8 
  8 
  8 

Note: the Framingham tables underestimates CAD risk if the level LDL-
C level is >6.0 mmol/L. 
* For example, a 55 year-old man who has a total cholesterol level of 
5.43 mmol/L, an HDL-C level of 1.23 mmol/L and a systolic blood 
pressure of 148 mm Hg and who smokes would have a total risk score of 
9. His 10-year risk for CAD would therefore be 20%; the average risk for 
an average person of his age in the Framingham study population is 16% 
†This section of the table was reprinted, with permission, from Grundy et 
al.18 
‡Risk of CAD outcomes including angina pectoris, unstable angina, 
nonfatal myocardial infarction and coronary death over subsequent 10 
years for a Framingham Study participant with that specific risk score. 
§Risk of a patient with “optimal” risk factors. 

 



CALGARY ZONE 
 
Long Term Care Formulary RS-16 
SECTION SUBJECT PAGE 

  3 of 4 
RESTRICTED USE  HMG-CoA Reductase Inhibitors  
 (atorvastatin, fluvastatin, lovastatin, pravastatin,  
 rosuvastatin, simvastatin) 
   ___________  
  YY MM DD 
  Original 00 08 25 
  Revised 07 02 15 
  Approved 08 01 03  
 
References:  
1. Wong ND, Wilson PWF, Kannel WB. Serum cholesterol as a prognostic factor after myocardial infarction: the Framingham Study. Ann 

Intern Med 1991; 115: 687-93 
2. Scandinavian Simvastatin Survival Study Group. Randomized trial of cholesterol lowering in 4444 patients with coronary heart disease: 

the Scandinavian Simvastatin Survival Study (4S). Lancet 1994; 344: 1383-9 
3. Miettinen TA, Pyorala K, Olsson AG, et al. Cholesterol-lowering therapy in women and elderly patients with myocardial infarction or 

angina pectoris: findings from the Scandinavian Simvastatin Survival Study (4S). Circulation 1997; 96: 4211-8 
4. Rubins HB, Robins SJ, Collins D et al.  Gemfibrozil for the secondary prevention of coronary heart disease in men with low levels of high 

density lipoprotein cholesterol.  N Engl J Med 1999; 341: 410 – 418. 
5. Schwartz GG, Olsson AG, Ezekowitz MD, et al. Effects of atorvastatin on early recurrent ischemic events in acute coron ry syndromes. 

The MIRACL study: a randomized controlled trial. JAMA 2001; 285: 1711-8 
6. ALLHAT Officers and Coordinators for the ALLHAT Collaborative Research Group. The Antihypertensive and Lipid-Lowering Treatment 

to Prevent Heart Attack Trial. Major outcomes in moderately hypercholesterolemic, hypertensive patients randomized to pravastatin vs 
usual care: the Antihypertensive and Lipid-Lowering Treatment to Prevent Heart Attack Trial (ALLHAT-LLT). JAMA. 2002;288:2998–
3007. 

7. Sever PS, Dahlof B, Poulter NR, et al. Prevention of coronary and stroke events with atorvastatin in hypertensive patients who have 
average or lower-than-average cholesterol concentatintrations, in the Anglo-Scandinavian Cardiac Outcomes Tri-al–Lipid Lowering Arm 
(ASCOT-LLA): a multicentre randomised controlled trial. Lancet 2003; 361: 1149-58 

8. Lewis SJ, Moye LA, Sacks FM, et al. Effect of pravastatin on cardiovascular events in older patients with myocardial infarction and 
cholesterol levels in the average range: results of the Cholesterol and Recurrent Events (CARE) trial. Ann Intern Med 1998; 129: 681- 

9. Heart Protection Study Collaborative Group, MRC/BHF Heart Protection Study of cholesterol lowering with simvastatin in 20 536 high-
risk individuals: a randomized placebo controlled 

 trial Lancet. 2002 Jul 6;360(9326):7-22. 
10. The Long Term Intervention with Pravastatin in Ischemic Disease (LIPID) Study Group.  Prevention of cardiovascular events and death 

with Pravastatin in patients with coronary heart disease and a broad range of initial cholesterol values.  N Engl J Med 19+98; 339:  1349 
– 1357. 

11. Shepherd J, Blauw GJ, Murphy MB, et al. Pravastatin in elderly individuals at risk of vascular disease (PROSPER): a randomised 
controlled trial. Lancet 2002; 360: 1623-30 

12. Genest J, Frohlich J, Fodor G, McPherson R (the Working Group on Hypercholesterolemia and Other Dyslipidemias). 
Recommendations for the management of dyslipidemia and the prevention of cardiovascular disease: summary of the 2003 update. 
CMAJ 2003;169(9):921-4.  

13. Cannon CP, Braunwald E, McCabe CH, et al. Comparison of intensive and moderate lipid lowering with statins after acute coronary 
syndromes (PROVE IT-TIMI 22) N Engl J Med 2004; 350: 1495-504 

14. Packard CJ, Ford I, Robertson M, et al. Plasma lipoproteins and apolipoproteins as predictors of cardiovascular risk and treatment 
benefit in the PROspective Study of Pravastatin in the Elderly at Risk (PROSPER). Circulation 2005; 112: 3058-65 

15. Nissen, SE,  Tuzcu, E. et al; for the REVERSAL Investigators, Effect of Intensive Compared With Moderate Lipid-Lowering Therapy on 
Progression of Coronary Atherosclerosis: A Randomized Controlled Trial. JAMA. 291(9):1071-1080, 2004. 

16. Koren MJ, Hunninghake DB, on behalf of the ALLIANCE Investigators. Clinical outcomes in managed-care patients with coronary heart 
disease treated aggressively in lipid lowering disease management clinics. The ALLIANCE Study. J Am Coll Cardiol 2004; 44:1772–9. 

17. LaRosa JC, Grundy SM, Waters DD, et al., for the Treating to New Targets (TNT) Investigators. Intensive Lipid Lowering with 
Atorvastatin in patients with Stable Coronary Disease. N Engl J Med 2005; 352:1425–35 

18. Zhou Z, Rahme E,  et al. Effectiveness of statins for secondary prevention in elderly patients after acute myocardial infarction: an 
evaluation of class effect. CMAJ 2005;172(9):1187-94.  

19. Wright J.M., Are the benefits of statins a class effect? CMAJ ; 172 (9). 2005 
20. Grundy, S.M., Cleeman, J.I. et al.  Coordinating Committee of the National Cholesterol Education Program, Implications of Recent 

Clinical Trials for the National Cholesterol Education Program Adult Treatment Panel III Guidelines. Circulation. 2004;110:227-239. 
21. Aronow, W.S., Managing Hyperlipidaemia in the Elderly Special Considerations for a Population at High Risk Drugs Aging 2006; 23 (3): 

181-189 
22. Neil et al. Analysis of Efficacy and Safety in Patients Aged 65-75 Years at Randomization: Collaborative Atorvastatin Diabetes Study 

(CARDS). Diabetes Care 2006;29:2378-2384. 
23. Management of Dyslipidemia Working Group. VA/DoD clinical practice guideline for the management of dyslipidemia. Washington (DC): 

Department of Veterans Affairs, Department of Defense; 2006. 
24. Choudhry,N.K. Levin, R, Winkelmayer, WC, Statins in elderly patients with acute coronary syndrome: an analysis of dose and class 

effects in typical practice. Heart 2007;93:945-951



CALGARY ZONE 
 
Long Term Care Formulary RS-16 
SECTION SUBJECT PAGE 

  4 of 4 
RESTRICTED USE  HMG-CoA Reductase Inhibitors  
 (atorvastatin, fluvastatin, lovastatin, pravastatin,  
 rosuvastatin, simvastatin) 
   ___________  
  YY MM DD 
  Original 00 08 25 
  Revised 07 02 15 
  Approved 08 01 03  
 

 

PRACTICE POINTS 
 

1) Most admissions are very high risk of future 
cardiac events. 

2) Consider side-effect profile and drug-drug 
interaction when choosing a statin. 

3) Need treatment plan that accounts for 
individualized patient outcomes especially efficacy. 

4) When therapy is appropriate, treat to guidelines.  
 

Statin may 
not be of 
benefit 

Statin may be of 
benefit 

PHYSICIAN ORDER FOR 
STATINS 

Is the patient likely to 
benefit from the statin 
and do the potential 

benefits of statin 
therapy outweight any 

potential risks? 

NO 

YES 

© 2013 Alberta Health Services.  This material is provided on an "as is", "where is" basis.  Alberta Health Services does 
not make any representation or warranty, express, implied or statutory, as to the accuracy, reliability, completeness, 
applicability or fitness for a particular purpose of such information.  This material is not a substitute for the advice of a 
qualified health professional. Alberta Health Services expressly disclaims all liability for the use of these materials, and 
for any claims, actions, demands or suits arising from such use. 
 

 
 


