

Long ronn oaro ronnalar	y .			0.0
SECTION	SUBJECT		GE	
RESTRICTED USE	HMG-CoA Reductase Inhibitors (atorvastatin, fluvastatin, lovastatin, pravastatin, rosuvastatin, simvastatin)	1 of 4		
		YY	MM	DD
	Original	00	08	25
	Revised	07	02	15
	Approved	08	01	03

RS-16

PREAMBLE:

Coronary heart disease (CHD) or ischemic heart disease (IHD) is the leading cause of death in older adults and accounts for more than half of all deaths in patients older than 65.

The recognition that elevated LDL cholesterol is an independent risk factor for the development of CHD and the association between a lowering of LDL cholesterol and improved clinical outcomes has been well established in the evidence based literature.

A number of randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled studies have demonstrated that statins reduce major coronary events and mortality in elderly high-risk patients with hyperlipidemia. Reductions in major coronary events and mortality in elderly high-risk patients was shown in the Heart Protection Study (HPS). The study demonstrated that these effects were seen regardless of the age or gender or of the pre-therapy lipid levels. The HPS investigators recommended treating persons at high risk for cardiovascular events with statins, regardless of the initial levels of serum lipids, age or gender.

The Scandinavian Simvastatin Survival Study (4S) showed that the absolute risk reductions for both allcause mortality and CHD mortality were approximately twice as great in elderly patients (over 65 years of age) compared with younger patients (less than 65 years of age). In the Long-Term Intervention with Pravastatin in Ischemic Disease (LIPID) study it was demonstrated that benefits of treatment with Pravastatin were greater in groups at higher absolute risk for a major coronary event such as the elderly, patients with diabetes mellitus or who had a history of smoking and patients with low serum HDL-C levels.

PROTOCOL FOR USE:

All Orders

- i. Assess Benefit and risk. Do the potential benefits of therapy outweigh the potential risks with the chosen agent?
- ii. Consider drug interactions and side effects profile and conduct regular monitoring of liver function. (ALT,gamma GT,CK as per cps monograph)
- iii. When statin therapy is appropriate, recommend treating to targets in guidelines
- iv. Identify and treat secondary causes eg. hypothyroidism, renal disease and diabetes.

v. Stratify for risk using Framingham tables (page 2) NOTE: Any other statin other than those listed require Special Authorization (SA).

 \odot 2013 Alberta Health Services. This material is provided on an "as is", "where is" basis. Alberta Health Services does not make any representation or warranty, express, implied or statutory, as to the accuracy, reliability, completeness, applicability or fitness for a particular purpose of such information. This material is not a substitute for the advice of a qualified health professional. Alberta Health Services expressly disclaims all liability for the use of these materials, and for any claims, actions, demands or suits arising from such use.



RS-16

			1.0	0 10
SECTION	SUBJECT	PAC	ЭE	
RESTRICTED USE	HMG-CoA Reductase Inhibitors (atorvastatin, fluvastatin, lovastatin, pravastatin, rosuvastatin, simvastatin)		2 of 4	
		YY		
	Original	00	08	25
	Revised	07	02	15
	Approved	08	01	03

Recommendations for the management ad treatment of dyslipidemia

Table 2: Model for calculating the 10-year risk of CAD in a patient						
without diabetes mellitus or clinically evident cardiovascular						
disease, * using Fran	ninghai	n data ^{10,00}	CITED A	0.11.017		
STEP 1: DETERMINE RISK		STEP 2: CALCULATE				
POINTS 7	Ric	k Points	KISK ‡	10-10	ar rick %	
	KIS	K TOHIIS	Total Risk	10-ye	di 115K, 70	
Risk factor	Men	Women	Points	Men	Women	
Age. vr	men		i olinto	men	wonnen	
30-34	-1	-9	1	3	2	
35-39	1	-4	2	4	3	
40-44	1	0	3	5	3	
45-49	2	3	4	7	4	
50-54	3	6	5	8	4	
55-59	4	7	6	10	5	
60-64	5	8	7	13	6	
65-69	6	8	8	10	/	
/0-/4	/	8	10	20	8	
Total cholesterol leve	mmol	л	11	31	10	
	-3	/L	12	37	13	
4 15-5 17	0	0	13	45	15	
5.18-6.21	1	1	14	>53	18	
6.22-7.24	2	2	15	_	20	
≥7.25	3	3	16		24	
			17		>27	
HCD-C level, mmol/	Ĺ		STEP 3:	COMPAR	E RISK	
< 0.90	2	5	WITH T	HAT OF		
0.91 – 1.16	1	2	AVERA	GE PERSC	ON OF	
1.17 – 1.29	0	1	SAME A	GE ³⁰		
1.30-1.55	0	0		Average	Low	
<u>></u> 1.50	-2	-3	Age, yr	IISK, %	K15K,9 %	
Systelia blood proces	ro mm	Ug	20.24	2	2	
< 120	0	-3	35-39	5	3	
120-129	0	0	40-44	7	4	
130-139	ĩ	1	45-49	11	4	
140-159	2	2	50-54	14	6	
>160	3	3	55-59	16	7	
160			60-64	21	9	
Smoker			65-69	25	11	
			70-74	30	14	
No	0	0		Women		
Yes	2	2	30-34	<1	<1	
Record the points			35-39	<1	<1	
Age			40-44	5	2	
Total cholesterol			50-54	8	5	
HDL-C			55-59	12	7	
HDE C			60-64	12	8	
Blood pressure			65-69	13	8	
Smoker			70-74	14	8	
Add total risk points	_					
Note: the Framinghan	n tables	underestin	nates CAD	risk if the le	evel LDL-	
C level is >6.0 mmol/L.						
* For example, a 55 year-old man who has a total cholesterol level of						
5.43 mmol/L, an HDL-C level of 1.23 mmol/L and a systolic blood						
pressure of 148 mm Hg and who smokes would have a total risk score of						
9. His 10-year risk for CAD would therefore be 20%; the average risk for						

an average person of his age in the Framingham study population is 16% †This section of the table was reprinted, with permission, from Grundy et al.¹⁸

al. ‡Risk of CAD outcomes including angina pectoris, unstable angina, nonfatal myocardial infarction and coronary death over subsequent 10 years for a Framingham Study participant with that specific risk score. §Risk of a patient with "optimal" risk factors.

Table 3: Target lipid values by level of risk					
		Target values	;		
LEVEL OF RISK (DEFINITION)	LDL-C level, mmol/L	Total cholesterol: HCD-C ratio	Triglyceride level, mmol/L		
Very high* (10-year risk of CAD >30%, or history of cardiovascular disease or diabetes)	< 2.5	< 4	< 2.0		
<i>High</i> * (10-year risk 20%-30%)	< 3.0	< 5	< 2.0		
<i>Moderate †</i> (10- year risk 10%-20%)	< 4.0	< 6	< 2.0		
<i>Low ‡</i> (10- year risk <10%)	< 5.0	< 7	< 3.0		
 * Start medication and lifestyle changes concomitantly if values are above target values. † Start medication if target values are not achieved after 3 months of lifestyle modification. ‡ Start medication if target values are not achieved after 6 months of lifestyle modification. 					



RS-16

SECTION	SUBJECT	PAGE 3 of 4		
RESTRICTED USE	HMG-CoA Reductase Inhibitors (atorvastatin, fluvastatin, lovastatin, pravastatin, rosuvastatin, simvastatin)			
		YY	MM	DD
	Original	00	08	25
	Revised	07	02	15
	Approved	08	01	03

References:

- 1. Wong ND, Wilson PWF, Kannel WB. Serum cholesterol as a prognostic factor after myocardial infarction: the Framingham Study. Ann Intern Med 1991; 115: 687-93
- 2. Scandinavian Simvastatin Survival Study Group. Randomized trial of cholesterol lowering in 4444 patients with coronary heart disease: the Scandinavian Simvastatin Survival Study (4S). Lancet 1994; 344: 1383-9
- 3. Miettinen TA, Pyorala K, Olsson AG, et al. Cholesterol-lowering therapy in women and elderly patients with myocardial infarction or angina pectoris: findings from the Scandinavian Simvastatin Survival Study (4S). Circulation 1997; 96: 4211-8
- Rubins HB, Robins SJ, Collins D et al. Gemfibrozil for the secondary prevention of coronary heart disease in men with low levels of high density lipoprotein cholesterol. N Engl J Med 1999; 341: 410 – 418.
- 5. Schwartz GG, Olsson AG, Ezekowitz MD, et al. Effects of atorvastatin on early recurrent ischemic events in acute coron ry syndromes. The MIRACL study: a randomized controlled trial. JAMA 2001; 285: 1711-8
- ALLHAT Officers and Coordinators for the ALLHAT Collaborative Research Group. The Antihypertensive and Lipid-Lowering Treatment to Prevent Heart Attack Trial. Major outcomes in moderately hypercholesterolemic, hypertensive patients randomized to pravastatin vs usual care: the Antihypertensive and Lipid-Lowering Treatment to Prevent Heart Attack Trial (ALLHAT-LLT). JAMA. 2002;288:2998– 3007.
- Sever PS, Dahlof B, Poulter NR, et al. Prevention of coronary and stroke events with atorvastatin in hypertensive patients who have average or lower-than-average cholesterol concentatintrations, in the Anglo-Scandinavian Cardiac Outcomes Tri-al–Lipid Lowering Arm (ASCOT-LLA): a multicentre randomised controlled trial. Lancet 2003; 361: 1149-58
- 8. Lewis SJ, Moye LA, Sacks FM, et al. Effect of pravastatin on cardiovascular events in older patients with myocardial infarction and cholesterol levels in the average range: results of the Cholesterol and Recurrent Events (CARE) trial. Ann Intern Med 1998; 129: 681-
- Heart Protection Study Collaborative Group, MRC/BHF Heart Protection Study of cholesterol lowering with simvastatin in 20 536 highrisk individuals: a randomized placebo controlled trial Lancet. 2002 Jul 6;360(9326):7-22.
- The Long Term Intervention with Pravastatin in Ischemic Disease (LIPID) Study Group. Prevention of cardiovascular events and death with Pravastatin in patients with coronary heart disease and a broad range of initial cholesterol values. N Engl J Med 19+98; 339: 1349 1357.
- 11. Shepherd J, Blauw GJ, Murphy MB, et al. Pravastatin in elderly individuals at risk of vascular disease (PROSPER): a randomised controlled trial. Lancet 2002; 360: 1623-30
- 12. Genest J, Frohlich J, Fodor G, McPherson R (the Working Group on Hypercholesterolemia and Other Dyslipidemias). Recommendations for the management of dyslipidemia and the prevention of cardiovascular disease: summary of the 2003 update. *CMAJ* 2003;169(9):921-4.
- 13. Cannon CP, Braunwald E, McCabe CH, et al. Comparison of intensive and moderate lipid lowering with statins after acute coronary syndromes (PROVE IT-TIMI 22) N Engl J Med 2004; 350: 1495-504
- 14. Packard CJ, Ford I, Robertson M, et al. Plasma lipoproteins and apolipoproteins as predictors of cardiovascular risk and treatment benefit in the PROspective Study of Pravastatin in the Elderly at Risk (PROSPER). Circulation 2005; 112: 3058-65
- 15. Nissen, SE, Tuzcu, E. et al; for the REVERSAL Investigators, Effect of Intensive Compared With Moderate Lipid-Lowering Therapy on Progression of Coronary Atherosclerosis: A Randomized Controlled Trial. JAMA. 291(9):1071-1080, 2004.
- 16. Koren MJ, Hunninghake DB, on behalf of the ALLIANCE Investigators. Clinical outcomes in managed-care patients with coronary heart disease treated aggressively in lipid lowering disease management clinics. The ALLIANCE Study. J Am Coll Cardiol 2004; 44:1772–9.
- 17. LaRosa JC, Grundy SM, Waters DD, et al., for the Treating to New Targets (TNT) Investigators. Intensive Lipid Lowering with Atorvastatin in patients with Stable Coronary Disease. N Engl J Med 2005; 352:1425–35
- 18. Zhou Z, Rahme E, et al. Effectiveness of statins for secondary prevention in elderly patients after acute myocardial infarction: an evaluation of class effect. *CMAJ* 2005;172(9):1187-94.
- 19. Wright J.M., Are the benefits of statins a class effect? CMAJ ; 172 (9). 2005
- 20. Grundy, S.M., Cleeman, J.I. et al. Coordinating Committee of the National Cholesterol Education Program, Implications of Recent Clinical Trials for the National Cholesterol Education Program Adult Treatment Panel III Guidelines. Circulation. 2004;110:227-239.
- 21. Aronow, W.S., Managing Hyperlipidaemia in the Elderly Special Considerations for a Population at High Risk Drugs Aging 2006; 23 (3): 181-189
- 22. Neil et al. Analysis of Efficacy and Safety in Patients Aged 65-75 Years at Randomization: Collaborative Atorvastatin Diabetes Study (CARDS). Diabetes Care 2006;29:2378-2384.
- 23. Management of Dyslipidemia Working Group. VA/DoD clinical practice guideline for the management of dyslipidemia. Washington (DC): Department of Veterans Affairs, Department of Defense; 2006.
- 24. Choudhry,N.K. Levin, R, Winkelmayer, WC, Statins in elderly patients with acute coronary syndrome: an analysis of dose and class effects in typical practice. Heart 2007;93:945-951



RS-16

Long ronn care ronnalar			1.5	0 10
SECTION	SUBJECT	PAGE		
RESTRICTED USE	HMG-CoA Reductase Inhibitors (atorvastatin, fluvastatin, lovastatin, pravastatin, rosuvastatin, simvastatin)	4 of 4		
		ŶŶ		עט
	Original	00	08	25
	Revised	07	02	15
	Approved	08	01	03

